
Safer City Partnership Strategy Group

Date: THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
Jon Averns
John Simpson
Bob Benton
Jocelyn Griffith
Andrew Carter
Paul Haigh
Don Randall
Peter Dunphy
Mark Scott
Lucy Sandford
Eric Beckford

Enquiries: George Fraser 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Next Meeting: 1 November 2018 @ 11:00

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the last meeting, held on 31 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Community Safety Manager

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
Report of the City of London Police

For Information
(Pages 15 - 26)

7. DRUG MISUSE RISK REDUCTION VERBAL UPDATE
The Commissioner to be heard.

For Information
8. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD UPDATE

Report of the Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime Board.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 30)

9. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY PROGRESS
Report of the Community Safety Team.

For Information
(Pages 31 - 38)

10. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 60)



3

11. THE COUNTER-TERRORISM AND BORDER SECURITY BILL
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 61 - 64)

12. THE OFFENSIVE WEAPONS BILL
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 65 - 66)

13. ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 67 - 98)

14. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 104)

15. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE
Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer 
Protection.

(Pages 105 - 114)

16. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD
Report of the Community Safety Team.

For Information
(Pages 115 - 126)

17. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE
London Fire Brigade Borough Commander to be heard.

For Information
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Thursday, 31 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Jon Averns
David Maher

John Simpson
Bob Benton

Officers:
Alex Orme
John Peacock
Lee Presland

- Town Clerk's Department
- City of London Police
- City of London Police

David MacKintosh - Community Safety Manager
Valeria Cadena-Wrigley
Tizzy Keller

- Community Safety Team
- Health and Wellbeing Team

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Erick Beckford, Peter Dunphy, Peter Lisley and 
Don Randall.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The Group considered the minutes of the last meeting, held on Wednesday, 21 
February 2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

OR1 – Workshop Findings
The Chairman requested that the workshop findings be circulated once 
available.

OR4 – Prevent Module Link
The Community Safety Manager explained that this was available through City 
Learning now.  He explained that GDPR compliance considerations led to 
some delays, but these issues have now been resolved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OR5 – Number of Tower Fires in 2016
The London Fire Brigade Borough Commander explained that in 2016 there 
were only 3 fires in buildings designated as high rise, and at
[...]
 and Wellbeing Team be heard.

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
The Group considered a report of the Community Safety Manager that provided 
Members with an update on activity carried out by the Community Safety Team 
since the last meeting.

The Community Safety Manager explained that “Prevent” was an area in which 
there had been significant engagement in spite of the resource challenge that it 
faces.

The Commissioner explained that he was planning a trip to Peterborough 
where they had yielded very strong results around community engagement.  He 
hoped to be able to bring back some new ideas to employ in this area as a 
result.

The London Fire Brigade Borough Commander asked whether Prevent also 
covered industry engagement alongside community engagement.  The 
Community Safety Manager explained that it was predominantly focused on 
residents.  He explained that adapting local authority programmes to fit in with 
corporate targets was very challenging.  However, he confirmed that efforts had 
been made to engage with key businesses.

The Community Safety Manager explained that the 10% allocation from PCOA 
funding, regardless of the sum, could still prove to be significant to the Safer 
City Partnership.  The Chairman explained that the POCA sum still needed to 
be quantified but noted that there should be an expectation that it would be 
relatively small.  Members of the group queried how POCA funding was 

Page 3



allocated.  The City’s Business Representative asked if the Later Night Levy 
funding could be used for the Safer City Partnership in the same way.  The 
Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that the Late Night Levy 
could be allocated to anything relating to the Late Night Economy, and whilst 
this could support the work of the SCP, it could not go directly to the SCP.

The London Fire Brigade Borough Commander noted that the POCA funding 
figure was previously a significant sum and asked why this was no longer the 
case.  The
[...]
se.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

8. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team that provided 
Members with an updated Performance Dashboard for the Safer City 
Partnership.

The Community Safety Manager explained that ongoing work was in progress, 
and so they would welcome Partners’ feedback.

The Representative for the NHS noted that there were some indicators that 
were missing baselines to work from as a reference, citing 3.1.1e.  The 
Community Safety Manager explained that this was due to working from limited 

Page 5



analytical resource.  The Chairman noted however, that these statistics should 
be available.  The Commissioner explained that the gap in data was likely 
caused by a delay in gaining approval for the release of information presented 
in a certain form.  He explained that this was a process that needed to be 
standardised by CoLP.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on the activities relating to the City of London Police 
since the last meeting of the Group.

The Commissioner warned Members to be cautious in drawing conclusions 
from the figures presented, given the small size of the CoLP.

The Commissioner explained that, when considering Violent Crime, there is a 
need to be looking ahead, citing the upcoming FIFA World Cup as an example.  
He explained that they had been visiting business owners involved in the Night 
Time Economy in order to discuss potential issues.  The Commissioner cited 
the lessons that had been learned as a result of violence occurring at the recent 
Marathon.  The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that this 
issue was raised at Licensing Committee, and there were plans to be more 
prepared next year.  The Community Safety Manager explained that it would be 
useful to do so in partnership with Tower Hamlets.  The Commissioner 
explained that he would be able to engage with contacts at Tower Hamlets on 
this issue.  The City Businesses representative conveyed his thanks to the 
team tasked with cleaning after the Marathon, noting that a significant mess 
was removed immediately following the event.  The Chairman asked that this 
message be passed on to those involved.

The Commissioner noted that efforts to tackle Moped-enabled crime had had 
some success, with initiatives such as the use of invisible “Smart” spray to track 
thieves.  He emphasised the importance of collaboration with partners beyond 
the City of London’s boundaries.

The London Fire Brigade Borough Commander asked if there had been any 
recent acid attacks recorded.  The Commissioner confirmed that there had not 
been.  The Borough Commander noted that one CoLP officer had been 
affected previously, and the Commissioner explained that this was the case, 
and that the officer had returned to work.

The City’s Business Representative asked if there were any plans for big 
screens to be erected for the upcoming FIFA World Cup.  The Commissioner 
explained that they were not aware of any plans as of yet, but that this was 
being monitored.  He confirmed that there would be an increased Police 
presence if so, with Project Servator employed. 

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

Page 6



10. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Chairman of the Serious and Organised 
Crime Board that provided Members with an update on the work of the Board 
since the last meeting.

The Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime Board (SOCB) explained 
that the information-Sharing Agreement, as previously discussed, was hoped to 
be agreed in principle.

The Chairman of SOCB noted that they had requested that a representative of 
CoLP to attend a future meeting to advise on the issue of money-laundering.

The Chairman noted that the Chairman of SOCB had announced his 
retirement.  The Chairman of SOCB explained that further details around his 
succession would be confirmed at the next meeting of the SOCB.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

11. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Port Health and Public Protection 
that detailed enforcement activity around three main priority areas: Acquisitive 
Crime, Anti-Social Behaviour and the Night Time Economy.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that there were no 
significant trends to note.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that cooperation 
with Southwark had taken place over illegal street trading, with an agreement 
hoped to be signed and returned by them within the next week.  He explained 
that Nut Sellers and Ice Cream Vans had been successfully combatted, but that 
additional funding would be used to focus on the Thames’ bridges.  The 
Commissioner explained that operation Callisto which focused on countering 
illegal traders would commence at 10am on 1 June, running 7 days a week.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

12. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE VERBAL UPDATE 
The Group heard a verbal update from the London Fire Brigade Borough 
Commander.

The Borough Commander explained that since the last meeting the annual 
figures around fire issues had been recorded, with numbers generally low.  He 
explained however, that false alarms due to automatic fire alarms had risen by 
almost 200% of the target of around 800.  The Chairman asked if there was any 
feasible action that could be taken to address this issue.  The Borough 
Commander explained that first-time offenders could not practically be blamed, 
though repeated offenders were advised not to re-enable their auto-alarms 
without sufficient confidence that it was working correctly.  Those who do are 

Page 7



invited to attend a PowerPoint presentation, and this initiative has had some 
success.

The Borough Commander explained that there had been two arson incidents, 
and 18 outdoor fires originating within bins/rubbish.  The Borough Commander 
explained that in many cases these incidents were insignificant and could be 
resolved relatively easily, in some cases through the application of a cup of 
water to extinguish flames or smoke.  The Chairman asked if there was any 
way that Project Griffin could be utilised to ensure proactivity in tackling such 
incidents.  The City Businesses representative explained that an issue worth 
noting was the limited access to locked premises.

The Borough Commander explained that there had been 556 home fire safety 
visits, with 532 of these resulting in a rating of “high risk”.  The Commissioner 
asked whether these visits were solely carried out by LFB, or if they were multi-
agency.  The Borough Commander explained that coordinating an approach 
with other agencies would prove very challenging.  The Commissioner agreed, 
but noted that training could be shared between agencies/forces.  The Borough 
Commander explained that training for 6,000 staff would not be a 
straightforward undertaking.

The Chairman agreed that it was worth considering potential options, but 
accepted that the risks raised by the possibility of Police staff giving fire safety 
advice that was inaccurate for example would be significant.

13. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no further business.

The meeting closed at 12:28pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP GROUP 
27 September 2018 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. Meeting Date &  
Reference 

Action  Owner Status 

1. 
31/05/18 

Item 5 - 
Health & Wellbeing 
Verbal Update 
 
 
 
Attempted Suicides 
Figure 
 

The Chairman noted this and asked if attempted suicides 
were measured and found to be d
[...]
alled ‘bump stocks’, which are devices that 
enable semi-automatic weapons to achieve a higher rate of fire by using the 
recoil energy of the rifle to place repeated pressure on the trigger. Provision is 
made in the Bill for the surrender of such weapons and devices to the police 
and for payments to be made by the Secretary of State in respect of the 
surrendered weapons and devices.

Jaysen Sharpe 
Assistant Parliamentary Affairs Counsel, Office of the City Remembrancer
T: 0207 332 3045
E: jaysen.sharpe@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 66

mailto:jaysen.sharpe@cityoflondon.gov.uk


1

Committee Dated: 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee
Safer City Partnership – for information

06/09/2018
27/09/2018

Subject:
Rough Sleeping Update

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Will Norman, Interim Service Manager, Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping

For Information

Summary

This report articulates our work with homeless and rough sleeping individuals in order 
to fulfil the City’s local authority function in accordance with the policy commitments of 
central government and the Mayor of London. The City continues to take part in a Pan-
London approach to addressing rough sleeping and is represented at the Greater 
London Authority’s (GLA’s) operational leads meeting.

In Q1 2018/19, the total number of rough sleepers recorded in the City dropped for the 
third successive quarter. The number of rough sleepers included in the ‘living on the 
streets’ cohort also dropped for the third quarter in a row, aided by the fact that no new 
rough sleepers migrated onto this cohort in the period. One fewer RS205+ (the highest 
priority of rough sleeper) slept on the City’s streets. The number of intermittent rough 
sleepers rose by one person.

In May, the City was awarded £215,000 from the Ministry of Communities, Housing & 
Local Government (MHCLG) Rough Sleeping Initiative Fund. A key area of activity this 
quarter has
[...]
ulnerable groups and the elderly)
6.1.1e. Hate Crime
6.1.1f. Offender management
6.1.1g. Anti-social behaviour-Comprehensive profile

TARGET OWNER Safer City Partners    

AIM/RATIONALE To address the priorities in the CoL Safer City Partnership Strategic Plan.   
TRAFFIC LIGHT 
CRITERIA GREEN: Work being delivered and/or ongoing.  AMBER: Work scoped, identified and planned. RED: Not yet started

TRAFFIC LIGHT AMBER
CURRENT POSITION

 The Suicide Prevention Steering Group Meets and is due to provide an update to the SP Action Plan.
 The Mayor for London’ VAWG strategy has been published and was circulated to the CoL DA&SV Forum members. There is now a multi-

Borough working group.
 Cybercrime see above KPA3 3.1.1.1f. regarding ‘Cyber Griffin’.
 Work to develop a Corporate ASB Policy is under way. 
 The Home Office and the Mayor’s Office are developing a Hate Crime Policy.
 An anti-social behaviour profile is being developed and will be used to inform the ASB Strategy.

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Community Safety Team Update
	6 City of London Police Update
	8 Serious and Organised Crime Board Update
	9 Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy Progress
	10 Modern Slavery Statement
	CoL Modern Slavery Statement_final for Summit

	11 The Counter-Terrorism and Border Security Bill
	12 The Offensive Weapons Bill
	13 Rough Sleeping Update
	Rough Sleeping Update report APPENDIX 1
	Rough Sleeping Update report APPENDIX 2

	14 Community and Children's Services Update
	15 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) Update
	16 Safer City Partnership Performance Dashboard



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Thursday, 27 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Attendees:
Jon Averns
John Simpson
Bob Benton

Andrew Carter
Don Randall

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department
Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department
Jaysen Sharp - Remembrancer’s Department
David MacKintosh - Community Safety Manager
Farrah Hart - Health and Wellbeing Team
Andrew Carter - Dir. Community and Children's Services
Chris Pelham
Marcus Roberts

- Asst. Dir. Community and Children's Services
- Community and Children’s Services

Lee Presland - City of London Police
Rosalind Ellis - City of London Police
Stuart Webber - City Probation Service
Alex Wrigley - Guinness Partnership

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Doug Barrow, Peter Dunphy and Peter Lisley.

In the absence of the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman, the Borough 
Commander of the London Fire Brigade and Chairman of the Serious and 
Organised Crime Board agreed to take the chair for this meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The Group considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 31 May 2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with a 
summary of the outstanding actions from previous meetings.

OR4 – Information Sharing Agreement



The Community Safety Manager noted that the information sharing agreement 
had been presented to Members as a headline at the last meeting.

OR5 – ASB Strategy Update
This update was provided under Item 9.

OR6 – SOS Bus
The Community Safety Manager confirmed that this was in place for Christmas 
2018.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Manager that provided 
partners with an update on activity of the Community Safety Team since the 
last meeting.

The Community Safety Manager explained that the Strategic Plan required 
updating soon and therefore he would be in contact with partners to request an 
update at the next meeting on 29 November 2018.  The Borough Commander 
requested that all partners think about items they would like to propose for 
inclusion ahead of the next meeting. (1)

The Director of Community and Children’s Services asked for assurance that 
we were satisfied with the current level of expertise and knowledge to 
implement Prevent.  The Community Safety Manager explained that, following 
the completion of useful training, he was now satisfied.  The Borough 
Commander asked if there was data supporting this.  The Community Safety 
Manager commented that data was usually only measurable when there were 
failures.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner that provided partners with 
an update on the activity of the City of London Police since the last meeting.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection queried the progress on the 
appointment of an inspector post by the licensing team.  The Commissioner 
explained that the Commander of Operations and Security had spoken with 
stakeholders following the decision to remove the inspector post and the 
decision was now being reviewed.  An update would be provided at the 
November meeting. (2)

The Commissioner commented that that they were looking at a multi-agency to 
tackle the drivers of drug misuse.  He explained that he was working closely 
with the Community Safety Manager on this.  A Partner commented that there 
was a perception of increased begging within the City of London, the 
Commissioner noted this and agreed to feed back with a confirmation of the 
figures.  The Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that 



data had shown there was a reduction in begging and emphasised the 
importance of being careful not to refer to rough sleeping and begging 
interchangeably.

The representative of the Guinness Partnership asked if it was possible to 
identify the number of Community Protection Notices issued and the 
Commissioner agreed to feed back. (3)

The Director of Community and Children’s Services asked when Operation 
Gondola had begun.  The Commissioner explained that it was a Metropolitan 
Police Service led operation that had been running since at least early 2018 
and had evolved over time.  Members noted the importance of multi-agency 
planning for the Christmas period.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. DRUG MISUSE RISK REDUCTION VERBAL UPDATE 
The Group heard a verbal update from the Commissioner of Police on drug 
misuse reduction activity of the City of London Police.

The Commissioner of Police explained that 91% of all offences were linked to 
either cocaine or cannabis.  It was explained that there was a link to acquisitive 
crime, with around two thirds of all thefts attributed to drug misuse.

The Commissioner explained that the needle exchange had been relocated 
from Cheapside to Bishopsgate which was viewed as more relevant.

The Commissioner invited all partners to support the City of London Drugs Risk 
Reduction Strategy.  They explained that the priority was to raise the profile and 
create a diverse multi-agency approach.  The representative of the Crown 
Prosecution Service explained that they would commit to the initiative and look 
to see what information-sharing they can offer.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services asked what the City of 
London Police were doing to address the issue of demand for cocaine, noting 
that many users would not rely on the same channels.  The Commissioner 
explained that there was a 27-point plan to tackle drug misuse, citing the 
examples of potential employer monitoring and promoting the moral arguments.

The City’s Business representative suggested potential publicised use of police 
dogs in offices.  He also noted that there was increased use of cocaine by 
female individuals.

The City Business representative asked if companies were authorised to have 
random drug testing policies.  The Community Safety Manager confirmed that 
they were permitted though very expensive to administer.  The London Fire 
Brigade (LFB) Borough Commander explained that these were used within the 
LFB.



The representative of the Health and Wellbeing Team explained that they were 
in communication with employers to determine how drug use was affecting their 
businesses.

The London Borough Commander asked when the first meeting of the working 
group would take place and the Commissioner explained that the date would 
depend on attendees though would likely be within the next 6 weeks following 
the meeting.

The Commissioner noted that the full Drugs Risk Reduction Strategy report was 
available on request.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

8. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME BOARD UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Chairman of the Serious and Organised 
Crime Board that provided Partners with an update on activities of the Board 
since the last meeting.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that they were 
focused on three main areas: Drugs, Modern Slavery and Fraud and would 
revisit these on a quarterly basis.

The Director noted that the Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime 
Board was retiring and they were therefore seeking his successor.  The Group 
thanked the Chairman for his contribution and wished him well in his retirement.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services noted the reference to 
sexual exploitation in paragraph 12, noting that it appeared to be a major issue.  
He queried whether the definition of the three main areas therefore required 
reconsideration.  The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained 
that these definitions were routinely revisited, though they were awaiting a 
Home Office update before doing so in this regard.  The Chairman of the 
Serious and Organised Crime Board explained that from sight of early drafting 
of the new strategy from the Home Office that was currently delayed, they were 
confident the Board’s priorities were in line.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

9. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY PROGRESS 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Manager that provided 
Members with an update on the progress in development of the City of 
London’s Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy.

The Community Safety Lead for ASB explained that the City Corporation had 
been working in collaboration with many agencies, including the Guinness 
Partnership, in many areas.  

The Community Safety Lead for ASB explained that Information-sharing was 
seen as the major priority and they had now purchased the ECINS tool which 



was voluntary and provided free of charge to agencies to enable this to occur 
more freely, particularly in cases that do not fall within traditional policing.  The 
Commissioner illustrated his support of the system.

The occurrence of ASB in public places was seen as a primary focus, with the 
accurate identification of the activities (e.g. rough sleeping vs begging) forming 
a key aspect of the challenge.

The Community Safety Lead for ASB noted that the population of the City of 
London had undergone a transformation, with many of those engaging in ASB 
now not residents of the City’s estates.  She noted that they were awaiting a 
response from the Comptrollers and City Solicitors on the legal aspects of the 
strategy’s proposed aims.

The Chairman of the Serious and Organised Crime Board noted that, in 
reference to paragraph 11, it stated that there was no clearly defined multi-
agency approach to enforcing against ASB.  The Community Safety Manager 
explained that whilst there was generally a good multi-agency response, there 
was still lacking clearly and explicitly defined formal procedures.  The Lead for 
ASB noted that the current approach consisted of favours unsupported by any 
paperwork.  The Community Safety Manager assured Partners that this would 
form a considerable element of the 2019 Safer City Partnership Strategy.

The Head of the Police Authority asked how the draft would be formulated and 
the Community Safety Manager confirmed that it would need to approval of a 
number of committees.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services questioned whether 
begging was justifiable as a top priority.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

10. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 
The Group received a report of the Chamberlain that provided Partners with an 
update on the City of London Corporation’s Modern Slavery Statement 
produced in response to the passing of the Modern Slavery Act 2015.

The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that 
this report had come Summit Group where it was approved with a sight to 
strengthening some of the areas around safeguarding.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

11. THE COUNTER-TERRORISM AND BORDER SECURITY BILL 
The Group received a report of the Remembrancer that updated Partners on 
the new changes that would come into effect as a result of the passing of the 
Counter-Terrorism and Border Security Bill.

The Remembrancer noted that there was no guaranteed conclusion on the 
passing of the Bill.



12. THE OFFENSIVE WEAPONS BILL 
The Group received a report of the Remembrancer that provided Members with 
an update on the proposed Offensive Weapons Bill which sought to criminalise 
the sale of “corrosive products” to persons under the age of 18.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services noted that special 
considerations would need to be taken for under-18s living independently that 
may need to buy such products for legitimate use in cleaning.  The 
Remembrancer noted that there would likely be great challenges in clarifying 
the details and interpreting such an Act of Parliament, citing parallels with the 
Psychoactive Substances Act 2016 which attempted to impose a similar 
prohibition on the sale of “legal highs”.

13. ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that updated Partners on the work done with homeless and rough 
sleeping individuals in order to fulfil the City’s local authority function.

The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that the 
number of rough sleepers had reduced within the City of London.  He explained 
that they were working around the hotspots to address issues such as drug 
paraphernalia.

The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services noted that there 
had been a successful bid for additional funding for project costs to the end of 
the 2018/19 financial year and a similar bid had been submitted for 2019/20 for 
which the results would be expected in due course.

The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services noted that work 
had been done in collaboration with TAP London who have experience in 
utilising contactless payment systems to promote alternative methods of giving.  
The City’s Business representative noted that many of the rough sleeping 
locations had moved from office blocks to locations such as the entrance to 
Tesco.  The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services explained 
that this was very challenging for a local authority who would receive interest if 
there is a perception that rough sleepers are being made to move.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

14. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that updated Partners on activity carried out by the department since 
the last meeting.

The Head of Strategy and Performance for the Department of Community and 
Children’s Services explained that there was a link between the Drug Misuse 
Strategy and the Mental Health Strategy.



The Head of Strategy and Performance explained that the City Bridge Cameras 
issue was being looked at by the Health and Wellbeing Board as well as the 
Police Committee. Partners requested that the River Cameras report be 
circulated. (4)

The Head of Strategy and Performance explained that Domestic abuse was 
requested as a category by the Group at their previous meeting, though he also 
commented that Financial Abuse was a key issue worthy of note also.

The Community Safety Lead for ASB asked if ASB was represented in the plan.  
The Assistant Director of community and Children’s Services explained that 
ASB was a risk factor within the wider scope of Safeguarding.  He explained 
that it would be useful to have a map of all the areas of multi-agency activity 
around ASB.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that the plan had 
been co-produced with youths, and there was an emphasis on the fact that 
young people were also commonly victims as well as perpetrators.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

15. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Port Health and Public Protection 
that updated Partners on the Public Protection Service.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection noted that good work 
continued in collaboration with surrounding boroughs to tackle the issue of 
illegal street trading on bridges over the Thames.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection noted that there had been two 
appeals against licensing hearing outcomes recently which was unusual.  He 
confirmed that these were due to reach outcomes in November.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection explained that the deployment 
of Late Night Levy funds was being monitored closely with the CoLP.

RESOLED – That the report be received.

16. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Manager that provided a 
performance overview of all the areas of work covered by the Safer City 
Partnership.

The Community Safety Manager requested that Partners contact him if they felt 
an area of their work had been omitted from the dashboard.

The Director of Port Health and Public Protection asked for an update on the 
Joint Contact and Control Room (JCCR).  The Town Clerk explained that the 
current move-in date estimation had been delayed until 2019.



The Director of Community and Children’s Services noted that engagement 
with Business Communities was marked as AMBER and illustrated his concern.  
The Community Safety Manager explained that this classification was a result 
of events being planned in this regard, though not yet progressed.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

17. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE 
The Group heard a verbal update from the Borough Commander of the London 
Fire Brigade.

The Borough Commander explained that accidental dwelling fires and serious 
incidents remained low within the City of London.

The Borough Commander explained that he would retire after 7 years in his 
current role.  He thanked the Safer City Partnership for its effective cooperation 
and noted that having access to such a benefit was unusual.

RESOLVED – That the Borough Commander be heard.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
The Community Safety Team’s ASB lead explained that Modern Slavery Day 
would take place on 24 October at 16:00.  She invited all corporation staff to 
attend.

The Group thanked both the Borough Commander and the Town Clerk for their 
contribution as this would be their last meeting.

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk


